ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 224

Introduced by Lindstrom, 18; Cavanaugh, J., 9; Cavanaugh, M., 6; DeBoer, 10; Hilkemann, 4; Lathrop, 12; Linehan, 39; McCollister, 20; McDonnell, 5; Pahls, 31; Wayne, 13.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Tim Dunning began his career in law enforcement on March 10, 1971, with the Papillion Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Tim went on to serve the Omaha Police Department for twenty-two years; and

WHEREAS, Tim was elected Douglas County Sheriff in 1994 and held the position until his retirement in 2020; and

WHEREAS, Tim is the longest serving sheriff in Douglas County history; and WHEREAS, Tim has served in a variety of roles throughout his career, including as president of the Nebraska Sheriffs' Association, a member of the Nebraska Human Trafficking Task Force, and a member of the Douglas County Civil Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tim earned various awards during his years of service, including the 1986 Spirit of Cooperation award by the United State Department of Justice, the 1996 Law Enforcement award by the Knights of AKSARBEN, and the 2005 Law Enforcement Officer of the Year award by the Omaha Coalition of Citizen Patrols. In 2018, Tim was inducted into the Nebraska Sheriffs' Association Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Tim Dunning retired on December 31, 2020, after nearly fifty years of service in law enforcement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature thanks Sheriff Tim Dunning for his many years of service to his community and the State of Nebraska and congratulates him on his retirement.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Sheriff Tim Dunning.